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It’s Summertime!
Dear Harding families,

We have one more day of school left before summer vacation! We want to congratulate all
seniors who graduated this week on this incredible accomplishment. We hope as they leave high
school and transition to something new they don’t forget their Harding community. We are
always here for our students even after graduation, and we’d love to hear what amazing things
our graduates are up to in the coming years.

All Harding staff will be off for the summer and they will be back to work the last
week of August. We want to send you off with as much information as we can to make sure you
have a successful summer. This newsletter will have information on summer school and summer
health clinics. We also want to make sure you are prepared for next school year.

We want to thank you all for a great school year and hope you have an amazing summer.
See you soon,
Harding Staff

Summer Health Clinic Locations



Please note there is no health clinic open at Harding during the summer. Please look below for
the locations that are open to anyone this summer.

Summer School
Students who have been contacted and signed up for summer school should look
below to see the dates and locations for their summer school program.
GRADES 9-10 CREDIT RECOVERY
Students participate in credit recovery courses in which academic content is taught using
alternative education methods. Students relate learning to interests such as K Pop, climate
change, chocolate, and soccer. Daily in-person attendance is expected.
SESSION ONE
Mode of Learning: In-person
Core Courses: Two credits each
Program Dates & Times: June 24-July 18 (17 days), 8:45 a.m.-2:45 p.m.
No School Thursday, July 4 and Friday, July 5
Locations:

Humboldt High School (Areas DEF) call #651-293-8600
30 Baker St. E, Saint Paul, MN 55107

https://www.spps.org/academics/summer-learning-programs/high-school#fs-panel-233560


Summer Principals Chreese Jones and Michael Krech
Johnson High School (Areas ABC) call #651-293-8890
1348 Arcade St. Saint Paul, MN 55106
Summer Principals Shandyn Benson and Timothy Williams

SESSION TWO
Mode of Learning: In-person
Core Courses: Two credits each
Dates & Times: July 22-August 13 (17 days), 8:45 a.m.-2:45 p.m.
Locations:

Humboldt High School (Areas DEF) call #651-293-8600
30 Baker St. E, Saint Paul, MN 55107
Summer Principal Teresa Vibar
Johnson High School (Areas ABC) call #651-293-8890
1348 Arcade St. Saint Paul, MN 55106
Summer Principal Lydia Kabaka

GRADES 11-12 CREDIT RECOVERY INTENSIVE
Students work with a team of teachers and a counselor to complete coursework based on
their individual needs. In addition to credit-recovery classes, students are supported in a
learning lab providing internet access, a focused place to work, and help from their
teachers.
SESSION ONE
Mode of Learning: In-person
Core Courses: One credit each
Dates & Times: June 24-July 18 (17 days), 8:45 a.m.-2:45 p.m.
No School Thursday, July 4 & Friday, July 5
Location:

Como High School (All Areas) call #651-293-8800
740 Rose Ave. W, Saint Paul
Summer Principal Winston Tucker

SESSION TWO
Mode of Learning: In-person
Core Courses: One credit each
Dates & Times: July 22-August 13 (17 days), 8:45 a.m.-2:45 p.m.
Location:

Como High School (All Areas) call #651-293-8800
740 Rose Ave. W, Saint Paul
Summer Principal Diana Brown

GRADES 9-12 CREDIT RECOVERY NETWORK (ONLINE SUMMER SCHOOL)
Students work on course content material that is online and self-paced. Teachers are available
online to help students during a scheduled time. This option is recommended for motivated,
independent learners with grade-level reading skills. Students must finish a course within the
session. Students placed in a Right Track internship can take classes through Credit Recovery
Network.

https://www.spps.org/academics/summer-learning-programs/high-school#fs-panel-233574
https://www.spps.org/academics/summer-learning-programs/high-school#fs-panel-233618


SESSION ONE
Mode of Learning: Online (All Areas)
Core Courses: One credit each
Dates & Times: June 24-July 18 (17 days), 8:45 a.m.-2:45 p.m.
No School Thursday, July 4 & Friday, July 5
Summer Principals: Mark Head & Amy Steele
Email Evelyn Nordquist or Benjamin Stock with questions: evelyn.nordquist@spps.org &

benjamin.stock@spps.org

SESSION TWO
Mode of Learning: Online (All Areas)
Core Courses: One credit each
Dates & Times: July 22-August 13 (17 days), 8:45 a.m.-2:45 p.m.
Summer Principals: Mark Head & Amy Steele
Email Jayson Spence with questions: (jayson.spence@spps.org)

GRADES 9-12 EL LANGUAGE DEVELOPMENT
English Language Learner students continue to develop literacy skills through this program.
Students build their speaking, listening, writing, and reading skills through the courses of
Language and Literacy, Math Foundations, Language of Science, and Writers Institute. Daily
in-person attendance is expected.
SESSION ONE (EL Levels 1 and 2)
Mode of Learning: In-person
Courses: Two credits each
Dates & Times: June 24-July 18 (17 days), 8:45 a.m.-2:45 p.m.
No School Thursday, July 4 & Friday, July 5
Location:

Humboldt High School (All Areas) call #651-293-8600
30 Baker St. E, Saint Paul
Summer Principal Michael Krech

Districtwide transportation is available for eligible students. See SPPS Transportation
Guidelines
SESSION TWO (EL Levels 2 and 3)
Mode of Learning: In-person
Courses: Two credits each
Dates & Times: July 22-August 13 (17 days), 8:45 a.m.-2:45 p.m.
Location:

Humboldt High School (All Areas) call #651-293-8600
30 Baker St. E, Saint Paul
Summer Principal Teresa Vibar

EL End-of-Year Party
Our EL staff and students had a party to celebrate the accomplishments of these students!

mailto:evelyn.nordquist@spps.org
https://www.spps.org/academics/summer-learning-programs/high-school#fs-panel-233625
https://www.spps.org/fs/pages/471
https://www.spps.org/fs/pages/471










Update Address Changes
Please update address changes as they may happen this summer in iUpdate. We need the most
relevant information in order to send test scores and make sure transportation schedules are
updated before school starts in September.

2024-2025 School Year Calendar

https://www.spps.org/families/campus-parent-portal-onestop


Please note the first day of school for next school year is September 3rd, 2024.

School Supply List for Next Year
Harding does not publish a school supply list. Students will learn during the first week of
school what supplies they will need for each class.

YMCA Free Membership for Summer
YMCA is offering high school students free memberships for the summer. The YMCA has gyms
and pools all over the Twin Cities, exercise classes, and more. To register click the link.
https://www.ymcanorth.org/getsummer

School Counseling Office
Shanie Xiong (A - F) shanie.xiong@spps.org or 651-744-1428

https://www.ymcanorth.org/getsummer
mailto:shanie.xiong@spps.org


Teresa Savage (G-K & W) teresa.savage@spps.org or 651-774-3506
Edward Xiong (L, M) edward.xiong@spps.org or 651-744-5656
Kris Mullins (N-S) kris.mullins@spps.org or 651-744-2092
Mana Vue (T, U, V) mana.vue@spps.org or 651-744-3152
James Lo (X, Y, Z) james.lo@spps.org or 651-744-3664
Tami Johnson (AIS counselor) tami.johnson@spps.org or 651-744-1160
Jamie Shady (CCC) jamie.shady@spps.org or 651-744-3599

Get in Contact with Admin Staff
Tony Chlebecek, Principal, anthony.chlebecek@spps.org
Craig Cuidry, Assistant Principal (9th grade), craig.guidry@spps.org
Jimmy Nyembwe, Assistant Principal (9th grade), jimmy.nyembwe@spps.org
Xong Moua, Assistant Principal (10th grade), xong.moua@spps.org
Jayson Spence, Assistant Principal (11th grade), jayson.spence@spps.org
Evelyn Nordquist, Assistant Principal (12th grade), evelyn.nordquist@spps.org
Phoenix Cobb, Behavioral Intervention Specialist (9th grade), phoenix.cobb@spps.org
Essa Adam, Behavioral intervention Specialist (10th grade), essa.adam@spps.org
Steve Solaja, Behavioral Intervention Specialist (11th grade), stephan.solaja@spps.org
Kelly Brown, Behavioral Intervention Specialist (12th Grade), kelly.brown@spps.org

Have aWonderful Summer!
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